
APPENDIX A:  SAR TEST DATA 
 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587  

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.881 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.12, 6.12, 6.12); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Right Head, Slide In, Touch, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 25.9 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.711 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.585 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.446 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.612mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587  

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.881 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.12, 6.12, 6.12); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Right Head, Slide In, Tilt, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 24.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.603 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.483 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.356 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.512mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587  

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.881 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.12, 6.12, 6.12); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Left Head, Slide In, Touch, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 26.1 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.759 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.577 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.435 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.606mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587  

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 824.7 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 824.7 MHz; σ = 0.858 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.12, 6.12, 6.12); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Left Head, Slide In, Tilt, Low.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 24.5 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.623 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.492 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.360 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.517mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587  

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.881 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.12, 6.12, 6.12); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Right Head, Slide Out, Touch, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 26.8 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.752 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.593 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.438 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.629mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587  

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.881 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.12, 6.12, 6.12); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Right Head, Slide Out, Tilt, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 18.4 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.366 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.285 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.210 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.299mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587  

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.881 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.12, 6.12, 6.12); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDM A, Left Head, Slide Out, Tou ch, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 27.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.804 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.606 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.443 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.636mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587  

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.881 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.12, 6.12, 6.12); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Left Head, Slide Out, Touch, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 27.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.804 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.606 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.443 mW/g 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone 
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587  

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.881 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.12, 6.12, 6.12); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Left Head, Slide Out, Tilt, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 18.5 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.356 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.280 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.208 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.295mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 41.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 01-24-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.3 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.4 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.69, 6.69, 6.69); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/21/2010 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Slide In, Touch, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.1 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.351 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.229 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.150 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.247mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used: 

f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 41.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 01-20-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.9 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.69, 6.69, 6.69); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/21/2010 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Slide In, Tilt, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.72 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.193 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.125 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.080 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.134mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 40.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 01-24-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.3 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.4 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE3 Sn455; Calibrated: 11/18/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Slide In, T ouch, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.6 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.475 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.311 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.191 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.338mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; ε r= 40.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 01-24-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.3 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.4 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE3 Sn455; Calibrated: 11/18/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Slide In, Touch, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.6 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.475 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.311 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.191 mW/g 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.43 mho/m; εr = 40.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 01-24-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.3 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.4 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE3 Sn455; Calibrated: 11/18/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Slide In, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.6 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.201 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.146 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.094 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.155mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.36 mho/m; εr = 41.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 01-20-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.9 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.69, 6.69, 6.69); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/21/2010 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Slide Out, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.5 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.303 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.192 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.113 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.204mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.36 mho/m; εr = 41.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 01-20-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.9 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.69, 6.69, 6.69); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/21/2010 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Slide Out, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.72 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.120 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.077 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.048 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.083mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain Medium parameters used: 

f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.4 mho/m; ε
r
 = 41; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 01-24-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.3 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.4 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE3 Sn455; Calibrated: 11/18/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Slide Out, Touch, Low.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.36 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.163 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.114 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.075 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.123mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain Medium parameters used: 

f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; ε
r
 = 40.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 01-24-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.3 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.4 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE3 Sn455; Calibrated: 11/18/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Slide Out, Tilt, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.16 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.190 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.109 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.062 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.117mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587 

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.09, 6.09, 6.09); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Body SAR, Back side, Slide In, High.ch, RC3SO55 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 29.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.992 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.764 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.556 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.807mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000587 

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.09, 6.09, 6.09); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular CDMA, Body SAR, Back side, Slide In, High.ch, RC3SO55 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 29.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.992 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.764 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.556 mW/g 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone 
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 2 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 01-31-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.2 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.5 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.34, 4.34, 4.34); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE3 Sn455; Calibrated: 11/18/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GPRS 1900, Body SAR, Back side, Slide In, Mid.ch, 2 Tx Slots 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 17.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.677 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.445 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.271 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.478mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone  
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 2 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 01-31-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.2 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.5 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.34, 4.34, 4.34); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE3 Sn455; Calibrated: 11/18/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GPRS 1900, Body SAR, Back side, Slide In, Mid.ch, 2 Tx Slots 

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 17.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.677 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.445 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.271 mW/g 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone 
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.93 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 02-17-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.1°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Body SAR, Ch 06, 1 Mbps, Back Side 

Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.78 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.027 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.013 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00769 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.017mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PY7A5880011; Type: Cellular CDMA and 1900 GSM/GPRS Phone 
with Bluetooth and WLAN; Serial: SSOGL000593 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.93 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 02-17-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.1°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11b, Body SAR, Ch 06, 1 Mbps, Back Side 

Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.78 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.027 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.013 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00769 mW/g 



APPENDIX B:  DIPOLE VALIDATION 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d026 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used: 

f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.866 mho/m; ε
r
 = 39.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.0 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.5 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.12, 6.12, 6.12); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

835MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 0.924 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.596 mW/g 

Deviation = -2.33 % 

0 dB = 1.00mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d026 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used:  

f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.974 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 01-25-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.8 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(6.09, 6.09, 6.09); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

835MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 0.952 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.622 mW/g 

Deviation = -2.66 % 

0 dB = 1.03mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d080 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; ε
r
 = 41.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 01-20-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.9 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.1 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(6.69, 6.69, 6.69); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 4/21/2010 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

1900MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 4.01 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.06 mW/g 

Deviation = 0.00 % 

0 dB = 4.43mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d080 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Brain Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; ε
r
 = 40.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 01-24-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.3 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.4 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV2 - SN3022; ConvF(4.83, 4.83, 4.83); Calibrated: 9/21/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE3 Sn455; Calibrated: 11/18/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1403 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

1900MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 16.0 dBm (40 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 1.54 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.800 mW/g 

Deviation = -3.99 % 

0 dB = 1.69mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d080 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.51 mho/m; ε
r
 = 52.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 01-31-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.2 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.5 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(4.65, 4.65, 4.65); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

1900MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 16.0 dBm (40 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 1.68 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.866 mW/g 

Deviation = 3.70 % 

0 dB = 1.87mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: SAR Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 719 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Body Medium parameters used:  

f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 52.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 02-17-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.1 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.8 °C 

 Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3209; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35); Calibrated: 4/20/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

2450MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 14.0 dBm (25 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 1.32 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.616 mW/g 

Deviation = 2.72 % 

0 dB = 1.72mW/g



APPENDIX C:  PROBE CALIBRATION 
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